

Khimi Ram versus State of H.P.

Cr.Appeal No. 321 of 2011

15.09.2025

Present: Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Lokender Kuthleria, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner was unable to come to the Court due to road blockade and bad weather. Hence, requirement of his personal presence today is dispensed with. Record shows that surety had died on 12.11.2014. Let fresh surety bond in terms of order dated 09.09.2011 be furnished within a period of four weeks from today. Matter be listed for hearing thereafter.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

September 15, 2025
(y.s)